



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 820/2024**

TILAK RAJ

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghavendra Mohan Bajaj, Mr. Shagun
Agarwal, Advs.

versus

ASHOK LAT & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. J.P. Singh, Adv. for D-1 to 3
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv. for D-6 and 7 (Through
VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **07.04.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1,2 and 3 states that they have filed Written Statement recently with the Registry vide diary no. 153616/2026 alongwith application seeking condonation of delay in filing Written Statement . However, no such Written Statement and application has come on record. On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has also not received any such application and copy of Written Statement as stated by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1,2 and 3.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1,2 and 3 states that he will supply the copy of Written Statement alongwith application for condonation of delay to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Defendants no.4 and 5 stand served on 07.02.2026. Defendants no. 6 and 7 are unserved by way of ordinary process as the premises was found locked. Defendants no. 8 also stands served on 07.02.2026. There is refusal on the part of defendants no.9 and 10.



Qua defendant no.11, there is refusal from his side to the ordinary process. Defendants no. 12, 13 and 14 are unserved.

Perused. So far as the defendants who have refused to receive the summons, I deem them served with the process of the present case.

Let the remaining defendants i.e. defendants no. 6, 7, 12, 13 and 14 be served afresh on filing of PF within seven days, by all permissible modes including electronic mode and dasti. Remaining defendants be also served through affixation. Process server is directed to affix the notice at the outer door of the premises if the defendants do not meet at the given address or refuses to receive notice or premises is found locked.

In the meanwhile, Ld. Counsel for defendants who have been served are directed to file their Written Statement within the period of limitation with advance copy to the plaintiff.

Be fixed for further proceedings on 27.07.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL7, 2026/SM