



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 820/2024, I.A. 12305/2026**
TILAK RAJPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghavendra Mohan Bajaj, Mr. Shagun
Agarwal, Mr. Priyesh Raj, Adv.
versus

ASHOK LAT & ORS.Defendant
Through:

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER
% **04.05.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 12305/2026 (for condonation of delay in filing Written Statement filed by defendants no. 1,2 and 3)

Heard.

In view of contents mentioned in the application, the application stands allowed and delay in filing Written Statement filed by defendants is condoned subject to cost of Rs. 5000/- to be paid to the plaintiff. Written Statement of defendants is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry within one week. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

Copy of Written Statement and affidavit be supplied.

Replication, if any, may be filed within prescribed limitation period with advance copy to the opposite party.

Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 27.07.2026, date already fixed.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 4, 2026/SM